

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Robert T. Pudas, et al.,
Brett R. Hanson, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

Northern States Power Company, et al.,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MINNESOTA EMINENT DOMAIN INSTITUTE**

Gerald W. Von Korf (#113232)
RINKE NOONAN
1015 West St. Germain Street, Suite 300
P.O. Box 1497
St. Cloud, MN 56302-1497
(320) 251-6700

*Attorneys for Appellants Robert and Charlene
Pudas and Matthew Enos*

Michael C. Rajkowski (#195303)
Sarah J. Jewell (#0392268)
QUINLIVAN & HUGHES, P.A.
400 First Street South, Suite 600
P.O. Box 1008
St. Cloud, MN 56302-1008

*Attorneys for Appellants Brett and Nancy
Hanson, Johnson and Jeannie Stich*

Steven J. Quam (#250673)
John E. Drawz (#24326)
Richard D. Snyder (#191292)
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425
(612) 492-7000

*Attorneys for Respondent
Northern States Power Company*

Phillip R. Krass (#58051)
MALKERSON GUNN MARTIN, LLP
220 South Sixth Street, Suite 1900
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 344-1111

Kirk A. Schnitker (#235611)
Jon W. Morphew (#287301)
SCHNITKER LAW OFFICE
1330 - 81st Avenue N.E.
Spring Lake Park, MN 55432

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota Eminent Domain Institute*

[Additional Amici counsel appears on following page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I THE HISTORY AND PURPOSE OF MINNESOTA STATUTE § 216E.12, THE BUY-THE-FARM STATUTE.....	2
II. RESPONDENT POSSESSES THE AWESOME POWER OF EMINENT DOMAIN AND PROFITS GREATLY FROM THAT POWER	4
III. APPELLANTS DO NOT NEED TO REQUIRE RESPONDENT TO ACQUIRE THEIR ENTIRE PROPERTIES UNDER THE BUY-THE- FARM STATUTE TO BE ENTITLED TO RECEIVE MINIMUM COMPENSATION AND RELOCATION BENEFITS.....	6
A. The Minimum Compensation Statute Does Not Require A Condemning Authority To Acquire A Property Owner’s Entire Property In Fee For That Property Owner To Be Entitled To Receive Minimum Compensation.....	6
B. Appellants Are Eligible For Relocation Benefits Under The Uniform Relocation Assistance And Real Property Acquisition Policies Act Of 1970, As Amended And Minnesota Statutes §§ 117.50 – 117.56, Whether They Required Respondent To Acquire Their Entire Properties Under The Buy-The-Farm Statute Or Not.....	8
IV. RESPONDENT’S ACQUISITION OF APPELLANTS’ PROPERTIES DOES NOT MEET THE VOLUNTARY SALE REQUIREMENTS OF THE URA.....	10
A. Respondent’s Acquisition Of Appellants’ Properties Does Not Meet The Voluntary Sale Exception Contained Within 49 C.F.R. § 24.2(A)(9)(ii)(H)	12
B. Respondent’s Acquisition Of Appellants’ Properties Also Does Not Meet The Voluntary Sale Exception Contained Within 49 C.F.R. § 24.2(A)(9)(ii)(E)	13

C. The Practical Consequences Of The Court Of Appeals' Decision .. 16

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES FEDERAL

PAGE

49 C.F.R. Part 24	
Section 24.1(b).....	8
Section 24.2(a)(9)(i)(A).....	8, 10, 11
Section 24.2(a)(9)(ii)(E).....	11, 13, 14
Section 24.2(a)(9)(ii)(H).....	11, 12, 14
Section 24.101(a)(2).....	11, 12, 14
Section 24.101(b)(1)(i) – (iv).....	11, 12, 14, 15
Section 24.101(b)(2).....	11, 12, 14, 15

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 117.012, Subd. 1.....	13
Minn. Stat. § 117.036.....	13
Minn. Stat. § 117.042.....	6
Minn. Stat. § 117.053-.145.....	13
Minn. Stat. § 117.187.....	1, 6
Minn. Stat. §§ 117.50 – 117.56.....	8
Minn. Stat. § 117.50, Subd. 5(a).....	8
Minn. Stat. § 117.52.....	1, 10
Minn. Stat. § 216E.12.....	2, 5
Minn. Stat. § 216E.12, Subd. 1.....	4
Minn. Stat. § 216E.12, Subd. 4.....	12

MINNESOTA STATE CASES

<i>Blankholm v. Fearing</i> , 22 N.W.2d 853 (Minn. 1946).....	3
<i>Haage v. Steies</i> , 555 N.W.2d 7 (Minn. App. 1996).....	3
<i>Moorhead Econ. Dev. Auth. v. Anda</i> , 789 N.W.2d 860 (Minn. 2010).....	4
<i>Northern States Power Co. ex rel. Bd. of Directors v. Aleckson</i> , 819 N.W.2d 709 (Minn. App. 2012).....	9, 10, 15
<i>Pickering v. City of Plymouth</i> , 2004 WL 728147 (Minn. App. 2004).....	12, 15
<i>Spicer v. Stebbins</i> , 237 N.W. 844 (Minn. 1931).....	3

OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Regional Transportation District v. Outdoor Systems, Inc.</i> , 34 P.3d 408 (Colo. 2001).....	11, 15
---	--------

SECONDARY SOURCES

H.R. Rep. No. 100-27 (1987 (Conf. Rep.)) 10
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/CU_project_controversy 2
